the year 2024, the sum total of $21,922 for the following purposes: 

Amount   Amount 
             Appropriated    Levied 

Contractual Services    $23,871  $21,922 

Total amount to be levied by taxation 
    for Special Service Area Number Three    $21,922 

SECTION 2:  That the amount of twenty-one thousand, nine-hundred twenty-two 
dollars ($21,922) ascertained as aforesaid, be and the same is hereby levied and assessed 
upon all property subject to taxation within the Village of Hanover Park Special Service 
Area Number Three according to the value of said property as the same is assessed and

[...]

year 2024, the sum total of $37,634 for the following purposes: 

Amount  Amount 
             Appropriated    Levied 

Contractual services    $37,634  $37,634 

Total amount to be levied by taxation 
 for Special Service Area Number Four    $37,634 

SECTION 2:  That the amount of thirty-seven thousand, six hundred thirty- four 
dollars ($37,634) ascertained as aforesaid, be and the same is hereby levied and assessed 
upon all property subject to taxation within the Village of Hanover Park Special Service 
Area Number Four according to the value of said property as the same is assessed and

[...]

year 2024, the sum total of $412,982 for the following purposes: 

Amount    Amount 
     Appropriated      Levied 

Contractual        $581,000       $412,982 

Total amount to be levied by taxation 
    for Special Service Area Number Five   $412,982 

SECTION 2:  That the amount of four hundred twelve thousand, nine hundred 
eighty-two dollars ($412,982) ascertained as aforesaid, be and the same is hereby levied 
and assessed upon all property subject to taxation within the Village of Hanover Park 
Special Service Area Number Five according to the value of said property as the same is 
assessed and equalized for state and county purposes for the current year.

[...]

public hearing and prior to the passage and approval of this Ordinance, adopt a Budget in lieu of 
an Annual Appropriation Ordinance for said Village for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025; 
and  

WHEREAS, the amount of said budget is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of ninety 
million, seven hundred twenty-two thousand, forty-four dollars ($90,722,044); and 

WHEREAS, the Village of Hanover Park is a Home Rule Unit by virtue of the provisions 
of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois; and may exercise power and perform any function 
pertaining to its government and affairs including the power to tax and incur debt;

[...]

Ordinance pursuant to its home rule powers; now, therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Hanover 
Park, a Home Rule Municipality, Cook and DuPage Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1:  That the amount of eleven million, nine hundred forty-six thousand, eight 
hundred ninety-six dollars ($11,946,896) ascertained as hereafter provided, be and the same is 
hereby levied and assessed on all property subject to taxation within the Village of Hanover Park 
according to the value of said property as the same is assessed and equalized for state and county

[...]

purposes for the current year. 

SECTION 2:  That the amount levied in Section 1 of this ordinance upon all taxable 
property within the corporate limits of said Village, subject to taxation and assessed and equalized 
for the year 2024, being the total sum of eleven million, nine hundred forty-six thousand, eight 
hundred ninety-six dollars ($11,946,896) for all purposes of the Village of Hanover Park, 
mentioned in said Budget as appropriated for the current fiscal year, beginning January 1, 2025, 
and in the specific amounts levied for the various purposes heretofore named being included herein 
by being placed in a separate column under the heading "Amount Levied" which appears over the